
To: 

From: 

Date: 

Subject: 

Deputy Superintendent Lisa R. Holmes 
Assistant Chief, Bureau of Professional Standards 

Sergeant Detective Richard Lewis 
Internal Investigations Unit 

May 8, 2012 

Internal Investigation IAD2011-0538 

Concerning: Sergeant Detective William Robertson ID #1223 
• Violation of Rule 102 Section 4: Neglect of Duty 
• Violation of Rule 102 Section 4: Judgment 
• Violation of Rule 102 Section 6: Accountability 
• Violation of Rule 320 Section 23: Courts 
• Violation of Rule 320 Section 24: Courts 
• Violation of Rule 102 Section 35: Conformance to Laws 

Concerning: Police Officer Sean Deery ID #11597 
• Violation of Rule 102 Section 4: Neglect of Duty 
• Violation of Rule 102 Section 4: Judgment 
• Violation of Rule 320 Section 23: Courts 
• Violation of Rule 320 Section 24: Courts 
• Violation of Rule 309, Section 4 Collection and 

Identification of Physical Evidence 

Concerning: Police Officer Dana Barrett ID #56516 
• Violation of Rule 102 Section 4: Neglect of Duty 
• Violation of Rule 102 Section 4: Judgment 
• Violation of Rule 320 Section 23: Courts 
• Violation of Rule 320 Section 24: Courts 

Concerning: Police Officer John Downey ID #11678 
• Violation of Rule 102 Section 4: Neglect of Duty 
• Violation of Rule 102 Section 4: Judgment 
• Violation of Rule 320 Section 23: Courts 
• Violation of Rule 320 Section 24: Courts 

Concerning: Police Officer Mary Rooney ID #98643 
• Violation of Rule 102 Section 4: Neglect of Duty 
• Violation of Rule 102 Section 4: Judgment 
• Violation of Rule 320 Section 23: Courts 
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Complainant: 

Complaint Summary 

• Violation of Rule 320 Section 24: Courts 
• Violation of Rule 309, Section 4 Collection and 

Identification of Physical Evidence 

Superintendent Kenneth Fong 
Chief, Bureau of Professional Standards 

On February 3'", 2011 Officers of the Area E-5 Drug Control Unit (DCU) 
attended West Roxbury District Court relative to the case of Commonwealth vs. Vasquez. 
During the course of that day, the justified and those officers was 
called into question by West Roxbury Division 
-· At that time it was believed that Notices to Appear (attachme11t #10) were 

fraudulently generated via the original emailcd Notice to Appear template (attachment 
#11) for other officers of that unit who were not notified to appear. 

An investigation was conducted which uncovered multiple inconsistencies 
regarding officers of the Area E-5 DCU and their appearances at com1 and overtime 
payments relative to such. 

Transcribed Interview of Police Officer Mary Rooney 

Attuc:hmellt #1 

Transct·ibed Interview of Police Officer .John Downey 

Attachment #2 

Transcribed Interview of Police Officer Dana Barrett 

Attachment #3 

Transct·ibed Interview ofSergeant Lawrence Fishct· 

Atf{tchment #4 

Transcribed Interview of Lieutenant Detective Robert Merner 

Attach:me11t #5 
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Transcribed Interview of Police Officer Paul 0' Brien 

Attachment #6 

Transcribed Interview of Police Officer Ivan Gonzales 

Attachment #7 

Transcribed Interview of Detective Ivan Miskell 

Attllchment #8 

Transcribed Interview of Police Officer Sean Deery 

Attachme11t #9 

Investigation Regarding Commonwealth vs. Vasquez 

This investigator reviewed the transcribed interviews of the above mentioned witness 
officers as well as subject officers. I reviewed all documentation turned over by the 
Boston Police Anti Corruption Unit (ACU). I reviewed all documentation tumed over 
and compiled by the Boston Police Audit and Review Division. T reviewed and 
investigated numerous and specific cases in which court attendance and/or payment was 
called into question. I reviewed any and atl internal Form 26 articles authored relative to 
this incident. I reviewed all emails of the subject oftlcers dating back approximately 
eight (8) months prior to the date (February 3'd, 2011) of the incident which triggered this 
investigation. 

On February 3"u, 2011, Officers Deery, Comtney (Rooney after maniage), 
Downey, and Ban·ett attended West Roxbury District Court relative to Commonwealth 
vs. Vasquez, henceforth referred to as the Vasquez case. All four (4) officers signed in 
on the West Roxbury District Court sign in sheet referencing the 
Vasquez case. The ADA prosecuting that cnse w On that date the 
Vasquez case was being heard for Probable Cause and was therefore being handled by 
ADA Beth Keeley who was assigned to the Pretrial Session on that day. 

Police Officer Paul O'Brien testified at both his ACU and IlU interviews that 
some time prior to noo~approached him in the police room and 
questioned the presence of Officers ~Downey, and Banett. Officer 
O'Brien testified when he informed-those officers were present for the 
Vasquez cnse, exited the room. He testified soon thereafter Officers 
Deery, Rooney, Downey, and Barrett came into the police room, he signed each of them 
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out of court, and they depmted. Officer O'Brien testifi 
the room a short time later and infom1ed him only Otlicer 
for the Vasquez case. Of1iccr O'Brien testified he prese 
officers' Notices to Appear (attachments #10 ami #II) at which time 
claimed them io be ''forged or fakes". Officer O'Brien immediately alerted Sgt. Fisher to 
the situation. 

Sergeant Fisher testified at his Internal Inv 
recalled on February 3"\ 2011 
1 I :OOAM. He testified at that tim 

IIU) interview that he 
around 

voiced his concern to him that there 
were officers present relative to the Vasquez case who were not notified to appear, 
namely Officers Downey, and Rooney. During Sgt. Fisher's ACU interview, he 

presented him with his case file within which he showed him 
his Victim/Witness Sheet (attachmellf~ted only Officer Deery being 
needed. Sgt. Fisher testified as he and-discussed the matter further, the 
actual veracity of the physical Notices to Appear came into question. He testified at that 
time he made notations on those Notices to Appear differentiating the believed original 
from those he believed to be altered. 

Sgt. Pi his ACU and IIU interviews that shortly after his 
conversation . Robet1son entered his office. Based upon 
PO 0' Brien's tcstnnony, left the ofl1ce within minutes and he followed 
soon after, leaving Sgt. Fisher and Sgt Det. Robertson alone. Sgt. Fisher testified at both 
interviews he confronted Sgt Det. Robertson regarding his knowledge of his officers' 
presence that day regarding the Vasquez case. During his ACU interview he recalled Sgt 
Det. Robertson vaguely answering somehow to the effect that his officers had to be there 
for that case. During his IIU interview, he recalled more specifically Sgt Det. Robertson 
responding that there must have been "some type of a mix up or an error" regarding the 
Notices to Appear. 

Sgt. Fisher testified prior to Sgt Det. Robertson's arrival (approximately noon) he 
had signed overtime slips for Officers Deery, Rooney, Downey, and Barrett, who had all 
depatied West Roxbury Court. He testified he instmctcd Sgt DeL Robertson that due to 
his inability to verify the Vasquez case Notices to Appear, Sgt Det. Robertson was to 
retrieve those overtime slips, destroy them, and ensure they were not submitted. Sgt. 
Fisher testified he recollected Sgt Det. Robertson ensuring that the overtime slips would 
be destroyed or not sub1nitted. 

On February 7'\ 2011 Sgt. Fisher authored and submitted a Form 26 (aftllchment 
#14) to Captain John Kervin, the commander of the Court Unit. The content ofthat Form 
26 included the above described incident, as well as the collection of the Notices to 
Appear by Sgt Det. Courtney Mathews of the ACU. 

On or about Febmaty 17'\ 2011 Lt Dct. Mcrner authored and submitted a Fonn 
26 ((lttacllment #15) to Deputy Superintendent Nee who in turn authored and submitted a 
Fonn 26 (attachment #16) to Supednlendent Holloway. The content of those Fonn 26 
documents outlined this incident. On or about February 10'\ 2011 Lt Det. Memet 
tequested Sgt Det. Robc11son respond to his office. At that meeting after Lt Det. Mcmer 
presented Sgt Det. Robertson with the allegation regarding his officers' attending court 
with Notices to Appear which were not issued by the District Attorney's (D A's) Office, 
Sgt Oct. Robertson infonncd him that he would look into the matter and get back to him 
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after he spoke with his officers.~ 2011 Deputy Nee personally 
interviewed both Sgt. Fisher an~at West Roxbmy District Court, after 
which she came to the supposition that Officers Rooney, Downey, and Banett had 
subntitted "unauthorized" Notices to Appear. Deputy Nee instructed Sgt. Fisher to 
maintain possession of all the notices in question until collected by the assigned 
investigator. 

On the evening of February 14111, 2011 Deputy Nee and Lt DeL Merncr called Sgt 
Det. Robertson, Officers Downey, Rooney, and Barrett to Headquarters for a meeting. 
At that meeting all officers were instructed to remain silent. Lt Dct. Merner and Deputy 
Nee informed officers hypothetically that if in fact what was alleged had in fact occurred, 
an investigation would be conducted by the TTU and they would face discipline up to and 
including suspensions. They officers were then excused and Sgt Dct. Robertson was 
requested to remain. At that time Sgt Dct. Robertson was informed he was to be 
immediately transferred due to his lack of supervision. Lt Dct. Mcmcr recalled during 
his IIU interview that Sgt Dct. Robertson made a comment to the effect that "he would 
take responsibility for his men." 

On February 24' 11
, 20 I I ADA Beth Keeley authored an intemal note to file 

(attachment #17) regarding her interaction with Officer Deery on February J'd, 2011 in 
regard to the Vasquez case. In that note she wrote after receiving a further date of March 
24'\ 2011 ti-om, the comt, she was approached by the only officer who she observed 
stand for the case, who infonned her he believed the Vasquez case was to be indicted. 
Officer Deery was that officer. 

Seeing as ADA Keeley received the furtherance during the second call, and based 
upon given testimony, the time line regarding the sign out time of Otliccrs Decry, 
Rooney, Downey, and Barrett is appropriate. 

On or about FtJbruary 15 11
', 2011 an investigation into this alleged misconduct was 

begun by the ACU. During the course of that interview the Notices to Appear in question 
were seized, as were the computers ofthe E-5 DCU. Sgt. Fisher, Officers Gonzales and 
O'Brien, and Det. Miskell were interviewed by the ACU. Sgt Det. Robertson and 
omcers Deery, Rooney, Downey, and BaiTeH, under advisement of COllllSel, invoked 
their 5111 Amendment privileges and refused to answer any questions. 

On or about March 181
\ 2011 a comt overtime audit was ordered and undertaken 

by the Audit and Review Division in conjunction with the ACU investigation. The scope 
of that audit included the review of overtime appearances in West Roxbmy Court by 
DCU ot1icers as well as Youth Violence Strike Force officers. Court and payroll records 
for 201 0 through March of 2011 were reviewed. Officers' appearances were audited 
against their notices to appear, pay events, and case documentation including entered 
notices to appear through the DA's Damien system. TheDA's Damicn system is the 
automated computer program by which case status is updated and maintained. That 
system is also the means by which ADA's arc to properly notify or summons officers to 
appear on particular dates for particular cases. It is through that system the officer as 
well as the Court Unit is notified of officers' upcoming appearances. At the time of that 
review, the Audit and Review Division was informed by court employees that the 
Damien system was the only way officers were notified or summonsed to appear. 

On or about March 25'\ 201 I Sgt Oct. Hoffman ofthe ACU was informed by 
ADA Edward Beagan that based upon internal policy, employee witnesses of the court 
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will not be interviewed by police investigators, but rather their information will be 
compiled into a written report, reviewed by the DA 's Office, then submitted to police 
investigators. Any further questions a police investigator might have for a court 
employee witness could be submitted via the DA' s Office. Due to the posture taken by 
the Office of the District Attorney, no questions were posed to any etnployce witness of 
the comi by the ACU or the IIU. 

On October 4'\ 2011 a meeting was held at BPD Hcadqum1crs at which ADA Pat 
Hagan infon11ed investigators that the Attorney General Computer Forensics Lab found 
no evidence of altered or forged documents on the E-5 DCU computers relative to the 
Vasquez case. 

On or about December 1011
', 2011 the investigation was transferred to the IIU. All 

ACU files and internal memos were delivered to Lt Det. Hopkins and Sgt Dct. Lewis. 
The Audit and Review Division had been progressively delivering their documentation 
and findings throughout the course of their investigation to Lt Dct. Hopkins and Sgt Det. 
Lewis. 

The llU also reviewed almost eight thousand (8000) departmental cmails 
belonging to Sgt Det. Robertson, and Officers Rooney, Deery, Downey, and Banett 
dating back eight (8) months prior to the Vasquez case. While researching this patticular 
dynamic ofthis investigation, the IITJ uncovered emails authored by ADA's which shed 
light upon the special relationship ADA's have with officers of specialized units, 
particularly the DCU. AJso uncovered were emails which showed the process by which 
officers are notified or summonsed to appear for court can be casual and at times cavalier, 
if not flawed. An email sent October 29'11

, 20 I 0 from ADA DeMore to Officer Downey 
(t1ttac/wumt #18) requests that although he only intends on using two (2) officers, he 
requests the first and last names of the "other guys in your unit" in order that they "get a 
smnmons as well". An email sent November 9u', 20 I 0 from ADA Loftus to Officers 
Downey and Barrett (tlttilchment #19) include as an attachment a summons for a trial. A 
record ofthat smmnons was never entered into the DA's Damicn system. Investigators 
found multiple examples of such notifications sent as attachments which were never 
entered through their Damien system. An email sent Jam1a1y 27'\ 2011 from Officer 
BatTett to ADA Callahan (attllchment #20) is an example of DCU officers researching 
and following up on their cases on a personal level with ADA's. Investigators found 
multiple examples in email format to support that relationship. An email was sent 
January 2511

', 2011 from ADA McClellan to Officer Ban·ett (attachment #21) in which, 
relative to the attached subpoena, he instmets Officer Barrett to "just open it up in word 
and type anyone else's name in the place of yours if other guys are co~ with 
you". That action is the crux of the allegation initially made by ADA-

On December l51
h, 2011 Officer Mary Rooney was interviewed at the IIU. Under 

advice or present counsel, Officer Rooney invoked her 51
h Amendment and Article 12 

privileges. Officer Rooney was compelled to testify based upon transactional immunity 
confen·ed upon her hy the Suffolk County DA's Office at which point she agreed to 
cooperate with this investigation. 

Officer Rooney testified on February 3"\ 2011 she did attend West Roxbury Comi 
relative to the Vasque:t case. She stated based upon prior conversation with Officer 
Deery, she believed the Vasquez case was on for a trial after being declined for 
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indictment. She stated she did sign in on the West Roxbury Court sign in sheet 
(attachment #12), she did present her Notice to Appear (ttttctchmellt #10) by placing it in 
the notice/summons box outside the police room, and she did present a court ovettime 
slip to the police room. 

Officer Rooney testified she recalled receiving her Notice to Appear for the 
Vasquez case via it's placement on a common desk in the E-5 DCU office. She went on 
to testify she typically received her notices and summons one of' three v.rays; email, fax, 
or depat1mcnt mail. She testitied she did not receive this particular notice in any other 
manner other than picking it up off the desk. 

She testified she assumed her summons was originally sent to Officer Deery as ''it 
was his case" (atttwhment #I pt1ge 17line 24). She went on to state that today she 
assumed her notice had been altered since OfTicer Deery was the individual who had 
received the Notice to Appear via email. Officer Rooney stated on the evening she 
received her Notice to Appear relative to the Vasquez case she did not know where it had 
come from but was aware if it had been cmailed it was emailcd as a word document 
which could be easily altered. Officer Rooney testified now, at the time of this interview, 
she knew Officer Deery had created her Notice to Appear with the name Mary Courtney 
inserted. 

Officer Rooney testified that in the past if an ADA directed an officer to take a 
name out of a document and replace or add a name to either a notice or summons, that 
action would be taken by an officer. She stated although she was never requested to do 
so, she knew of other officers having been requested to do so by an ADA, usually over 
the phone and always out of Superior Court, albeit rarely. She could not recall any 
particular ADA who requested such un event to occur when asked. She stated she knew 
that type of event to take place when an officer was either mistakenly not summonsed for 
a case or discovered to be needed for a case in the next day or two. She stated when an 
officer was unable to attend a specific case; at no time would an officer generate a new 
notice or summons electronically, but rather physically cross out one name via pen and 
insert another or simply attend court with another officer's notice or summons. 

Officer Rooney testified sometime during the atlemoon hours of February 3'd, 
2011 via te she was told to either not submit or rip up her com1 ove1time slip due 
to allegation. She believed that phone conversation may have been 
with Officer Downey. Officer Rooney testified she did destroy that court overtime slip 
aller discussing with that officer the facts of the incident. She stated she "didn't want to 
submit it knowing that this is a problem" (llttacluuent #I page 47 line.<J 5 mtd 6). 

Officer Rooney testilied at sometime immediately following this incident, the 
involved officers did discuss it; however she could not recall any specifics of that 
conversation. 

When questioned if she had any conversation with Officer Deery since this 
incident occurred February 3"\ 2011 regarding his removing his name from a Notice to 
Appear and inserting her name in its place, she testified she had. Officer Rooney went on 
to testify Officer Dee1y told her he had in fact done that (attachment #1 page 40 lbres 17 
and 18). Attorney Drechsler reconfhmed that statement later in the interview 
questioning her if that was something he (Officer Deety) had told her afterwards, to 
which she answered in the affirmative (ttlttlchmellt #1 page 49 li11es 20 and 21). Officer 
Rooney testified she was unaware of Officer Deery asking pennission of Sgt Det. 
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Robettson to alter the names on the notices in question or of Sgt DeL Robertson ever 
giving Officer Deery such permission. 

Offlccr Rooney had a recollection of Officer Downey possibly going into the 
police room at West Roxbury Court some days following the event in order to either 
apologize or discuss the incident with either Sgt. Fisher or one or his designees. 

Officer Rooney testified several times she was asked or told by Sgt Det. 
Robertson to attend cm.ui cases without having been summonsed or notified to appear. 
She stated the reasons included; another officer's inability to attend a case or the 
importance of a particular case. She testified at times another officer would ask her to 
attend a court case in his place, at which time she would seck the approval of Sgt Det 
Robertson before doing so. She testified besides being told by Sgt Det. Robertson for all 
the officers to attend the Vasquez case on February Jrd, 20 I I, she recalled him requesting 
all officers to attend the Commonwealth vs. Tuplin case on another date. 

On December 20'h, 20 II Officer John Downey was interviewed at the IIU. Under 
advice of present counsel, Officer Downey invoked his 51~> Amendment and Article 12 
privileges. Officer Downey was compelled to testifY based upon transactional immunity 
conferred upon him by the Sufiolk County DA's Office at which point he agreed to 
cooperate with this investigation. 

Officer Downey testified on February 3"\ 2011 he did attend West Roxbury Court 
relative to the Vasquez case. He stated he knew the Vasquez case had been on for prior 
dates at West Roxbury District Court as well as possible indictment, but did not recall 
previously attending any court date for the Vasquez case. He stated he did sign in on the 
West Roxbury Court sign in sheet (attachment #12), he did present his Notice to Appear 
(attachmellt #10) by placing it in the notice/summons box outside the police room, and 
he did present a court overtime slip to the police room. 

Oft1cer Downey testified he first saw his Notice to Appear for the Vasquez case 
the evening of February 2"d, 2011. He stated he found that notice on a desk in the E-5 
DCU office. Officer Downey testified that was not an uncommon way by which to 
receive a notice or summons. He stated he receives such documents one of several ways, 
including via department email, department mail, l~tx, or sometimes simply slid under the 
E-5 DCU door after being delivered to Area E-5. l-Ie stated based upon a conversation 
with Sgt Det. Robertson on the evening of.Febmaty 2"", 2011 he believed the Vasquez 
case to be on for a trial event. 

Officer Downey testified he did not receive his Notice to Appear ({tttilcltmellt 
#10) via department email. He testified he was unaware of where that particular notice 
came fi·om or how it was generated. He testified at the time of this interview he was still 
unaware who created his Notice to Appear. He testified the only time he spoke with 
other members of his unit regarding this incident was on Februa1y 3''\ 20 I l immediately 
after leaving court and leaming of AD~'s allegation. He stated he thought Sgt 
Det. Robe1ison was addressing the allegation and did not learn of the severity ofthe 
situation until summonsed into Headquarters on February 14'~, 2011 where he was 
ordered not to speak. 

Officer Downey testit1ed he has never altered either a notice to appear or a 
summons, nor has he knowledge of any other officer ever doing so. 
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He testified upon learning of AD~s allegation he called Officer 
Rooney and relayed that concem to her. He stated he never told her to destroy her court 
ovcttimc slip. He testified he in fact held onto his couti overtime slip in anticipation of 
Sgt Det. Robe11son rectifying the situation. TIc testified after leaving the meeting at 
Headquarters and realizing the situation was not to be recti fled, he destroyed his comt 
overtime slip relative to the Vasquez case. 

Officer Downey testified at some point following February 3'd, 20 II he did 
apologize to Sgt. Fisher and either Officer Gonzales or O'Brien in the West Roxbury 
police room. The content ofhis apology was his lament at the misunderstanding 
regarding their appearance in court for the Vasquez case and ADA-'s 
allegation. 

0 fftcer Downey testified that several times Sgl Dct. Robertson requested he 
attend a court case without having received n notice or summons. The Vasquez case was 
in fact one such case. I fe testified prior to set:ing his Notice to Appear on the evening of 
February 2"d, 2011, Sgt Dct. Verbally reminded him: "John, we have the Vasquez case. 
It's on for a trial" (tlttltchmellt #2 pttge 33 lines 7 mu/8). Officer Downey testified be 
based his necessity to be at court at times without a notice or summons on Sgt Dct. 
Robe11son's decision or desire that he attend. 

Officer Downey testified on the morning of February 3"\ 2011 he was witness to a 
~ument between Sgt Det. William Feeney of the b-13 DCU and ADA 
~ Officer Downey stated that argument was based upon AD~ asking 
Sgt Det. Feeney to call some of his officers into court to testify after he failed to send 
them Notices to Appear. Officer Downey stated Sgt Det. Feeney refused to do so due to 
those officers being present in other cotuis and AD~'s repeated failure to send 
officers Notices to Appear. 

On December 22"d, 2011 Officer Dana Barrett was interviewed at the IIU. 
Under advice of present counsel, Officer Banett invoked his 5'11 Amendment and Article 
12 privileges. Officer Barrett was compelled to testity based upon transactional 
immunity confened upon him by the Suffolk County DA 's Office at which point he 
agreed to cooperate with this investigation. 

Officer Barrett testified on February 3"\ 2011 he did attend West Roxbury Court 
relative to the Vasquez case. He stated he knew the Vasquez case bad been on for prim· 
dates at West Roxhmy District Court as well as possible indictment, but did not recall 
previously attending any comi date f{H· the Vasquez case. He stated he did sign in on the 
West Roxbmy Court sign in sheet ({{/tflchment #12), he did present his Notice to Appear 
(attachment #10) by placing it in the notice/summons box outside the police room, and 
he did present a court overtime slip to the police room. 

Officer Barrett testified he recalled finding his Notice to Appear relative to the 
Vasquez case on a table in the E-5 DCU office the evening ofFebnmry 2"ct, 2011, 
sometime around 11 :OOPM. Officer Barrett stated that table typically has all the E~5 
DCU officers' recent notices and summonses on it, so an officer is required to sort 
through them to find his or her own. He recalled there being other such notices or 
summonses on that desk on that evening. 

Officer Barrett testified one of the other ways he typically receives notices or 
summonses is through department email. He believed those cmails to be sent from the 
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DA's Office or from ADA's. I (e stated he could not recall receiving emails relative to 
notices or summonses from other officers or supervisors and if he had, he thought he 
would recall such an event. He testified he also received notices and summonses via fax 
and department mail. 

Officer Barrett testified he did not receive the Notice to Appear for the Vasquez 
case via department email, did not know where it came from, and did not know how it 
was generated. Of11l:er Barrett testified he did not generate or alter a Notice to Appear, 
nor was he aware of anyone who had. He testified there was never a discussion in his 
presence nor was he ever party to one in which the origin or altering of the notices in 
question was discussed. 

Officer Barrett testified after receiving a phone call from Officer Downey the 
afternoon ofFcbruary 3"1

, 2011 he chose not to submit his court overtime slip relative to 
the Vasquez case. He testified the substance of his conversation with Officer Downey 
was that ADA-had questioned their presence in court on that day for the 
Vasquez case and th~ Robertson was addressing the situation. He stated he 
didn't believe ADA -·s concerns so uveiwhclming that he not submit a comt 
overtime slip, but rather he was simply intent upon allowing Sgt Det. Robertson time to 
rectify the situation. He testified days after the incident he questioned Sgt Det. Robertson 
as to his progress is so1ting out the issues at hand. He stated Sgt Det. Robertson informed 
him he was still working on it. He stated he never submitted or destroyed that court 
overtime slip. 

Officer Banett testified he never apologized to Sgt. Fisher or any of his designees 
nor was he aware of any member of the E-5 DCU having done such. 

Officer Barrett acknowledged at the Headquarters meeting on Pebruary 14'\ 2011 
which he attended, he did not speak. He testified Lt Det. Memer and Deputy Nee 
presented them with the hypothetical scenario that if notices or summonses were 
fraudulently altered, "discipline would be fmihcoming" (attachment #3 page 33 lines 17 
tmd 18). 

Officer Barrett testified he had been asked lo appear at cases in the past without a 
notice or summons by Sgt Oct. Robertson, including the Vasquez case. 

On April 11 '", 2012 Officer Sean Decty was interviewed at the IIU. Under advice 
of present counsel, Officer Deery invoked his 5th Amendment and Article 12 privileges 
and chose not to offer testimony relative to this investigation. That decision was made 
based primarily upon the decision of the Suffolk County DA's Office to not confer upon 
Officer Deery transactional immunity. 

On April20'\ 2012 Sgt Det. Robertson was scheduled to be interviewed at the 
IIU. On April 16111

, 2012 Sgt Det. Robertson retired from the Boston Police Dcpmtment. 

Based upon given testimony, Ot11cer Sean Deery altered and generated Notices to 
Appear relative to the Vasquez case for Otlicers Rooney, Downey, and Barrett. It was 
shown the ease with which that action may be accompli.shed, that being the deletion of 
any entered piece of data on the word document format which is emailed to officers via 
depmtment email. After that piece of data is removed, any name or word may be placed 
in that space. 
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Sgt Dct. Robertson infom1ed Officers Rooney, Downey, and Banett sometime the 
evening of February 2'"\ 20 I I he wanted them to attend the Vasquez case the following 
day. It can be assumed Sgt Det. Robertson was aware Officer Decry had received a 
Notice to Appear for the Vasquez case for the following day. It is unknown if Sgt Det. 
Robertson told or gave pennission to Officer Deery to alter his notice, however unless 
Sgt Dct. Robertson ordered Officer Deery to do so, Officer Dec1y should have been 
apprehensive and aware of the negative implications involved in doing so. The fact there 
was testimony which stated ADA's have instructed officers to take such action in the past 
as wel1 as physical evidence (attadwwnt #21), is not absolute or unconditional 
permission for an officer to take such action at any time. Even with pennission or 
direction from an ADA, that action should never be taken. In addition, Sgt Det. 
Robcttson was Officer Deery's supervisor and is thereby held accountable for his actions 
as well as those ofhis other officers. 

Sgt Det. RobCiison \Vas made aware of the allegation made by ADA
the early afternoon hours of February 3'", 20 11 by Sgt. Fisher. Sgt. Fisher immediately 
and properly made his immediate supervisor, Captain Kervin, aware of the allegation. 
Based upon given testimony by Lt Det. Merner, Sgt Det. Robertson failed to notify his 
immediate supervisor, Lt Det. Memcr, of the allegation. On the contrary, Lt. Det. Mcmer 
testified it wasn't until February I 0•11

, 2011 he was informed by Superintendent Evans of 
the allegation. 

Based upon given testimony, I can not prove if Officers Rooney, Downey, and 
BaiTett knew their Notices to Appear relative to the Vasquez case were altered prior to 
their submission on Febmary 3"\ 20 II. The fact there was no definitive method by which 
these officers received their notices or summonses and these officers often retrieved 
paper notices or summonses from a desk in their office, lends credence to the suppos]tion 
these officers picked up anything with their name on it and acted upon it accordingly. It 
is also evident based upon given testimony that oi1icers of the Area E-5 DCU believed 
there were cases being dismissed or dealt without their notice or input. That belief led to 
their tracking their own cases, and apparently Sgt Det. Robertson sending officers to 
appear at those cases without notice or summons. Per Rule 320B section 1 upon rare 
occasions the Area/Unit Commander may nece.•;sitate the appearance of an arresting 
officer in court. However Lt Det. Memer testified he has never given a supervisor "carte 
blanche" authority to do so. Based upon given testimony and records, it is apparent Sgt 
Det. Robe1tson and E-5 DCU officers were attending comi events, without notice or 
summonses, they were not deemed necessary to be present at, nor required to bring forth 
evidence at. Again based upon given testimony, Sgt Det. Robertson often directed those 
officers to do so. After a thorough review ofthose case events, even if under the 
direction of Sgt Det. Robertson, those officers should have been doubtful ofthe necessity 
of their presence at several of those cases. The following body of this investigation 
addresses those cases ofl1cer by officer. 

Besides the events found to have taken place relative to the Vasquez case, this 
investigation also uncovered numerous inconsistencies found between E-5 DCU officers' 
appearances at court cases, their ove1iime pay for certain events and actual recorded 
timelines of cases ended versus officers' representation of such by way of their court 
overtime slips. 
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Investigation Regarding Officer Mary Rooney 

Rooney applied for and was granted two (2) search 
for cellular phones. Officer Rooney signed for and 
warrant rctums. On st 2 nu 2010 Officer Decry 

applied for and was granted three (3) search warrants for the 
same cellular phones as Officer Rooney had applied for was granted a month and a 
half prior. Officer Deery completed the associated search warrant returns. 

Officer Rooney testified she definitively recalled receiving those cellular phones 
and the printout of their stored information from Dclcctivc Jack Bynes. Officer Rooney 
was unable to explain how that mistake had occurred. She did testify she believed "we 
just mis-communicated about who was going to apply for the search warrants. I don't 
know" 

It is clear that Officers Rooney and Decry mishandled evidence which the E-5 
DCU seized. They failed to properly record or process that property, which resulted in 
two (2) separate sets of search warrants generated, as well as two (2) separate sets of 
search warrant returns. 

On October l3'h and 1411
', 2010 Officer Rooney attended West Roxbury Court 

relative to the Commonwealth vs. Tuplin. Officer Rooney was presented with the West 
Roxbury Court sign in sheets for those dates upon which her name appears. She testified 
she was present for both dates. Officer Rooney was presented her associated court 
overtime slips for those dates. Officer Rooney testifled the Tuplin case was continued on 
the 13u• to the 14'h· When asked if she recalled what time she left court that date she 
stated; "Oh we were there ... it was a long day." The court session recordings indicated on 
the 13'\ that case was continued to the 14'11 at I 2:07PM. Officer Rooney's signed court 
ove1time slip indicated an end time of 14:30 (2:30PM). When asked if she was able to 
explain the nearly two and a half (2 Yl) hour disparity, she answered; "I can't. No." 

Officer Rooney was asked if it was conunon practice within the E-5 DCU to add 
hours to a court slip in this manner to which she replied in the negative. She testified 
sometimes Sgt Dct. Robettson would "go in after" and "pick up the slips for us". Officer 
Rooney went on to testify; "It could have been that he (Sgt Det. Robertson) said he was 
going to pick up the slips tbr us and we left" (page 64/ines 6 ami 7). 

By Officer Rooney's own testimony, she did submit an inaccurate comt ove11ime 
slip. Officer Rooney is held accountable for the accuracy and completeness of that form. 
Officer Rooney showed unreasonable judgment in submitting an inaccurate court 
overtime slip and leaving the court prior to collecting her own court overtime slip. Sgt 
Det. Robertson must be held accountable for the actions of Officer Rooney. 

Investigation Regarding Officer John Downey 

On September 9'\ 2010 Officer Downey attended West Roxbury Court for an 
arraignment relative to Commonwealth versus Gardiner. Officer Downey was presented 
the West Roxbury Court sign in sheet for that date which he had filled out. He testified 
he did attend that arraignment along with Oft1cer Dee1y. He testified he was instructed to 
attend that hearing by Sgt Det. Robettson due to the fact the anest was made within a 
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school zone. More specifically he testified: "the sergeant felt it was important that I go to 
make sure all the paperwork's in order that their bails remain high and, you know, to talk 
to the DA about the severity of the case and how it's affecting the West Roxbury area" 
(attachment #2 lines 13-17). Officer Downey testified he was unaware Sgt Det. 
Robertson also directed Officer Deery to attend that anaignment as well. Officer 
Downey was presented his comi overtime slip relative to this arraignment which he 
identified as his. 

When questioned how many arraignments members of the E-5 DCU attended, he 
was unsure of a specific number however acknowledged they may have attended half the 
arraignments. 

This investigator found no extenuating circumstances relative to this arrest which 
would trigger an arresting officer's presence at the arraignment, let alone two (2) officers, 
however Officer Downey attended at the direction of his supervisor. Sgt Det. Robertson 
used unreasonable judgment in directing any officer to attend such an arraignment and 
therefore Sgt Det. Robertson is responsible for inappropriately directing officers to attend 
the anaignment. 

On August 2"d, 201 0 Officer Downey attended West Roxbury Court relative to 
Conm1onwealth versus Torres/Garcia. Officer Downey was presented the West Roxbury 
Comi sign in sheet for that date which he had filled out as attending for "Castro". Officer 
Downey did not reference Torres/Garcia on that sign in sheet. Officer Downey explained 
that day he wrote a search waiTant relative to Commonwealth versus Castro. Officer 
Downey was not notified or summonsed to appear at West Roxbury Comi that date for 
any case. Officer Downey testified Sgt Det. Robertson asked him to attend the 
Torres/Garcia case without a notice or summons in order to "bring the file in and check in 
with the DA to see what they needed" (attachment #2/ines 8 and 9). Officer Downey 
testified he never sought a notice or summons from any ADA that date for the 
Torres/Garcia case. 

Sgt Det. Robertson signed into West Roxbury Comt that day also. Sgt Det. 
Robe11son sign into the West Roxbmy Court sign in sheet and referenced "Castro/Mejia", 
neither of which were being heard that day. When asked why Sgt Det. Robertson could 
not have presented the Ton·es/Garcia case file, Officer Downey was unable to provide an 
explanation. 

Both Officer Downey and Sgt Det. Robertson submitted court overtime slips 
which respectively noted seven and one half (7 YS.) hours worked each. The standard by 
which other Drug Control Units submit payment for search warrant applications is one 
four (4) hour court overtime slip referencing the case for which they are seeking the 
search WatTant. 

Neither Officer Downey nor Sgt Det. Robetison were notified or summonsed to 
appear at West Roxbury Comi on that date. Granted Officer Downey did write, apply for 
and was granted a search warrant relative to Castro on that date, Sgt Det. Robertson 
submitted a court overtime slip for the exact purpose which Lt Det. Memer put an end to, 
that being DCU supervisors submitting ove11irne slips for following an affiant around a 
courthouse. 

Officer Downey showed umeasonable judgment in attending West Roxbmy Comi 
on the Ton·es/Garcia case without a notice or summons in order to extend his ov01time 
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payment relative to his application for the Castro search wanant. Officer Downey was 
inaccurate in his submission of his court overtime slip on that date, as he was not notified 
or summonsed relative to Torres/Garcia. 

Sgt Oct. Robertson showed unreasonable judgment in attending West Roxbury 
Court on the Castro/ Mejia case as neither was heard or on for that date. Sgt DeL 
Robe11son was inaccurate and unjustified in his submission of his comi overtime slip on 
that date, as he was not notified or summonsed relative to any case. 

On June 181
h 2010 Officer Downey applied for and was granted four (4) search 

warrants -· Officer Downey submitted the respective search wanant 
returns Ju~ve (12) days later, five (5) days outside the seven (7) day 
requirement. Officer Downey had no explanation for that oversight. 

Officer Downey showed unreasonable judgment in allowing such an oversight to 
occur. 

On May 14'\ 20 I 0 Offlcers Downey, Barrett and Sgt Det. Robcttson attended 
West Roxbuty Comi relative to HctTarra/Paguado-Moyo. The court session recordings 
indicated that case was called at 10;20 AM. This investigator was unable to find any 
recording which indicated that case's final disposition of the day. Officer Downey's 
couti overtime slip noted his end time as 1330 ( J :30PM ). 

Without an accurate cou1t recorded disposition, I am unable to prove or disprove 
inaccurate reporting of ove11ime hours with regard to Officer Downey. 

On October l31h und 1411', 2010 Officer Downey attended West Roxbury Comi 
relative to the Commonwealth vs. Tuplin. Officer Downey was presented with the West 
Roxbmy Court sign in sheets for those dates upon which his name appears. He testified 
he was present for both dates. Officer Downey was presented his associated court 
overtime slips for October 13 111, 2010. Officer Downey testified the Tuplin case was 
continued on the I )lh to the 14'11

• The com1 session recordings indicated on the J3ill, that 
case was continued to the l4t" at I 2:07PM. Officer Downey's signed court ovettime slip 
indicated an end time of 14:30 (2:30PM). When asked if he was able to explain the 
nearly two and a half(2 Yz) hour disparity, he answered; ''I can't." 

By Officer Downey's own testimony, he did submit an inaccurate comt overtime 
slip. Officer Downey is held accountable for the accuracy and completeness of that form. 
Officer Downey showed unreasonable judgment in submitting an inaccurate court 
overtime slip. Sgt Det. Robettson was present at West Roxbury Comi on both dates and 
must be held accountable for the actions of the officers in his unit. 

On November 5'\ 2010 Officer Downey and Sgt Oct. Robertson attended West 
Roxbury Courl relative to the Guzman case. Neither Officer Downey nor Sgt Det. 
Robertson signed in on the West Roxbury Court sign in sheet. Officer Downey testified 
he had not received a notice or summons to appear on that date Jor tht! Guzman case. 
When asked if he gave testimony that date relative to the Guzman case, he testified he 
believed he spoke with an ADA. When presented with the West Roxbmy Comi case list 
for that date, Officer Downey was unable to locate any entty relative to Guzman. Upon 
fwiher questioning, Officer Downey stated he believed the Guzman case was on tor a 
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probation sutTender hearing, which is the reason it would not be on that case list. Officer 
Downey went on to testify Sgt Dct. Robertson requested he be present for that probation 
surrender hearing. 

Officer Downey was informed the DA's Damico system indicated only Officer 
Rooney was sent a Notice to Appear on November 51

", 2010 relative to the Guzman case, 
and furthermore on October 1911

', 2010 she received an emailed notice from the DA's 
Office that the Guzman case was cancelled and advanced to November 23"d, 2010. 
Officer Downey answered: "Sgt Dct. Robertson told me to go. I had no idea that it was 
advanced and continued". 

By Officer Downey's own testimony, he attended court on November 51
\ 2010 

without having been duly notified or summonsed to appear; however, Officer Downey 
attended at the direction of his supervisor. The case relative to which he attended comt 
that had been cancelled and advanced two (2) weeks prior, but that information was not 
relayed to Officer Downey by Sgt Det. Robertson. Sgt Det. Robertson used 
unreasonable judgment in directing Officer Downey to attend without a proper notice or 
summons, therefore Sgt Det. Robettson is responsible for inappropriately directing 
Officer Downey to attend court on November 5'", 2010, and also for failing to notify 
Officer Downey of the cancellation. 

Investigation Regarding Officer Dana Barrett 

On November 191
\ 2010 Officer BatTett attended West Roxbmy Court relative to 

the Castro case. Officer Barrett acknowledged he noted on both the West Roxbmy Court 
sign in sheet as well as his court overtime slip "Castro/Rivera" for that date. Officer 
Ban·ett was never notified or summonsed to appear relative to either defendant. The 
Castro case was on that date for a Probable Cause Hearing however was to be dismissed 
due to indictment. 

Officer Barrett testified he justified his attendance at West Roxbury Court on that 
date based upon direction he was given to attend court on the Castro case by Sgt Det. 
Robertson. Officer Barrett testified his involvement in the Castro case made his 
attendance necessary. Officer Downey who wrote the search warrants for the Castro case 
received a Notice to Appear and was in fact present that day. 

Officer Banett also authored and was granted a search warrant that day relative to 
the Rivera case. Officer Banett testified after he left court he went back to the E-5 DCU 
where he wrote that wan-ant. 

Both Sgt Det. Robertson and Officer Barrett signed into West Roxbmy Court for 
a case which they were not notified or summonsed to appear at, had no testimony to give, 
and was in fact to be dismissed as it had already been indicted. Albeit Officer Banett 
wrote and had approved a search wanant that date, it begs the question; why sign in for 
the Castro case? This event is an excellent example of the environment which was 
allowed to exist in the E-5 DCU. That being officers attending or allowed to attend cases 
they were not notified to appear at as a means to begin an ove1time pay period they 
would have legitimate claim to nonetheless. 

Sgt Det. Robertson showed unreasonable judgment in signing into court for a case 
he was not notified to appear for, as well as for directing Officer Banettto appear without 
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receiVmg proper notice or a summons. Sgt Det. Robertson showed unreasonable 
judgment in submitting a court overtime slip for six (6) hours based upon Officer 
Barrett's pursuit of a search warrant. Sgt Det. Robmtson is held accountable for the 
actions of Officer BaiTett. 

On August 6'h 20 10 Officer Barrett attended West Roxbury Comt relative to the 
Nova case. The Nova case was on that date for a Pre Trial Hearing. Officer Barrett 
acknowledged both the West Roxbury Court sign in sheet as well as his court overtime 
slip for that date. Officer Barrett was never notified or summonsed to appear that date. 
Officer Banett testified he attended West Roxbury Court that date by direction of Sgt 
Det. Robertson. Officer Barrett testified: "there was pertinent infonnation that I solely 
had relative to this investigation" (attachment #3 pages 67/ine 24 and page 68 lines 1 
and 2). 

The court session recordings indicated on the 6'11
, the Nova case was dismissed 

and continued without a fmding at I 0:38AM. According to the recording, no officer 
spoke up in the courtroom relative to this case or its disposition. Officer Barrett's signed 
comt overtime slip indicated an end time of 14:30 (2:30PM). When asked ifhe was able 
to explain the nearly four (4) hour disparity, he was not able to do so. 

Officer Barrett went on to testifY there were times when either Sgt Det. Robertson 
or another member of the E-5 DCU would tell the other members of that unit to leave 
court and he will contact anyone if needed. Officer Barrett testified in those cases he 
(assumed all E-5 DCU members) would not sign out of court or infmm the supervisor of 
cases he was leaving the courthouse. He stated in those cases they would rely upon the 
officer who stayed at the courthouse to have signed and retrieve their court overtime 
slips. Officer BatTett described that practice as "accepted" by the E-5 DCU. 

Based upon the above material facts, Officer Barrett submitted an inaccurate court 
ovettime slip on that date and should be held accountable for such. Officer Barrett used 
unreasonable judgment in attending comt on a date he was not notified or summonsed to 
do so. Sgt Det. Robertson must be held accountable for Officer Barrett's actions as well. 

On May 14'11
, 2010 Officers Downey, Barrett and Sgt Det. Robettson attended 

West Roxbmy Comt relative to Herrarra/Paguado-Moyo. The court session recordings 
indicated that case was called at 10:20 AM. This investigator was unable to find any 
recording which indicated that case's final disposition of the day. Officer Barrett's court 
overtime slip noted his end time as 1330 (1:30PM). When asked for an explanation 
regarding that discrepancy in time, Officer was unable to do so as he had no recollection. 

Without an accurate court recorded disposition, I am unable to prove or disprove 
inaccurate reporting of overtime hours with regard to Officer Banett. 

Investigation Regarding Officer Sean Deery 

Officer Sean Deety invoked both his 5'11 Amendment and Article 12 privileges at the time 
of his interview. The following portion ofthis investigation is based solely upon given 
testimony as well as presented facts. 
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Rooney applied for and was granted two (2) search 
warrants for cellular phones. Oflicer Rooney signed for and 
completed associated search warrant retums. On A 2"d 2010 Officer Deery 
applied for and was granted three (3) search warrants for the 
same cellular phones as Officer Rooney had applied for and was granted a month and a 
half prior. Officer Decry completed the associated search warrant returns. 

Officer Rooney testified she definitively recalled receiving those cellular phones 
and the printout of their stored information from Detective Jack Hynes. Officer Rooney 
was unable to explain how that mistake had occuncd. She did testify she believed "we 
just mis-communicatcd about who was going to apply for the search warrants. I don't 
know" 

It is clear that Officers Deery and Rooney mishandled evidence which the E-5 
DCU seized. They failed to properly record or process that prope1ty, which resulted in 
two (2) separate sets of search warrants generated, as w·cll as two (2) separate sets of 
search warrant returns. 

On October 1 Jlfl and 141
", 20 I 0 Officer Deery attended West Roxbury Court 

relative to the Commonwealth vs. Tuplin. The Tuplin case was continued on the IJ'h to 
the 14'"· The court session recordings indicated on the lJ•h, that case was continued to the 
14'11 at !2:07PM. Officer Deery's signed court overtime slip indicated an end time of 
14:30 (2:30PM). 

Based upon prior testimony by both Officers Rooney and Barrett, it was common 
practice in the E-5 DCU that either Sgt net. Robe11son or another member of that unit 
would remain in court while the others departed. That remaining officer would have all 
the court overtime slips signed and bring them back to the E-5 DCU office. 

Officer Deery did submit an inaccurate court overtime slip. Officer Deery is held 
accountable for the accuracy and completeness of that fom1. Oflicer Deery showed 
unreasonable judgment in submitting an inaccurate court ovcttime slip and leaving the 
court prior to collecting his own court overtime slip. Sgt Det. Robertson must be held 
accountable for the actions ofOtlicer Deery. 

On December 31 '', 2010 Officer Decry attended West Roxbury Court relative to 
the arraignment of Commonwealth versus Browne. Officer Deery was neither notified 
nor summonsed to appear for that arraignment. Only drugs were recovered relative to 
this arrest with no apparent extenuating circumstances that might h1ggcr or necessitate 
the appearance of one (I) of the arresting officers at the anaignment. 

The court session recordings indicated on the Browne arraignment ended at 
!0:59AM. Officer Decry's signed court overtime shp indicated an end time of 14:30 
(2:30PM). There is no apparent justification for the three and one half (3 !ti) hour 
discrepancy in times. 

Based upon the above material facts, Officer Deery submitted an inaccurate court 
overtime slip on that date and should he held accountable tor such. Officer Deely used 
unreasonable judgment in attending court on a date he was not notified or summonsed to 
do so. Sgt Det. Robertson must be held accountable tor Officer Deery's actions as well. 
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On June Til, 2010 Officer Deety and Sgt Det. Robertson attended West Roxbury 
Court relative to the arraignment of Commonwealth versus Mejia. Neither Sgt Det. 
Robertson nor Officer Decry was notified or summonsed to appear for that arraignment. 
Only drugs were recovered relative to the atTest of Mejia with no apparent extenuating 
circumstances that might trigger or necessitate the appearance of one ( 1) let alone two (2) 
of the an·csting officers at the arraignment. 

The court session recordings indicated on the Mejia arraignment ended at 
11 :49AM. Sgt Det. Robertson's and Officer Deety's signed court overtime slips 
indicated an end time of 14:30 (2:30PM). There is no apparent justification for the two 
and one half (2 Yz) hour discrepancy in times. 

Based upon the above material facts, Sgt Det. Robettson and Officer Decry 
submitted inaccurate court ovettime slips on that date and should be held accountable for 
such. Sgt Det. Robettson and Officer Dccty used unreasonable judgment in attending 
court on a date they were not notified or summonsed to do so. Sgt Det. Robertson must 
be held accountable for Officer Deery's actions as well. 

On September 91
", 2010 Officer Deety and Downey attended West Roxbury Court 

for an arraignment relative to Commonwealth versus Gardiner. Officer Downey testified 
he did attend that anaigmnent along with Officer Deery. Officer Downey testified he 
was instructed to attend that hearing by Sgt Det. Robettson due to the fact the arrest was 
made within a school zone. More specifically he testified: "the sergeant felt it was 
important that I go to make sure all the paperwork's in order that their bails remain high 
and, you know, to talk to the DA about the severity of the case and how it's affecting the 
West Roxbury area" (attachment #2/ines 13-17). 

When questioned how many anaignments members of the E-5 DCU attended, 
Officer Downey was unsure of a specific number however acknowledged they may have 
attended half the anaignments. 

This investigator found no extenuating circumstances relative to this arrest 
which would trigger an anesting officer's presence at the arraignment, let alone two (2) 
officers; however, Officer Deety attended at the direction of his supervisor. Sgt Det. 
Robertson used unreasonable judgment in directing any officer to attend such an 
anaignment, therefore Sgt Det. Robertson is responsible for inappropriately directing 
Officer Deery to attend the arraignment. 

On October T\ 2010 Sgt Det. Robettson and Officer Deery attended West 
Roxbury Court for a Pretrial event relative to Commonwealth versus Gardiner. Neither 
Sgt Det. Robertson nor Officer Deery were notified or summonsed to appear that date; 
however, it appears as though Officer Deery attended at the direction of his supervisor. 

The court session recordings indicated on the Gardiner case was called and held 
for a second call at 9:42AM. There are no other recorded comt proceedings found 
relative to the Gardiner case that date. 

Sgt Det. Robertson used unreasonable judgment in attending court on a date he 
was not notified or summonsed to do so. Sgt Det. Robertson must be held accountable 
for Officer Deery's actions as well. 
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Investigation Regarding Sergeant Detective William Robertson 

Prior to his interview at the IIU, Sgt Det. Robertson retired from the Boston 
Police Depatiment. Sgt Det. Robertson was never interviewed. The following portion of 
this investigation is based solely upon given testimony as well as presented material facts. 

On December 30u', 2010, Officer Barrett applied for and was granted a search 
warrant relative to Commonwealth versus Browne. Sgt Det. Robertson submitted a court 
overtime slip for six (6) hours which referenced that search wanant application 

Sgt Det. Robertson showed unreasonable judgment in submitting such a court 
overtime slip for the task of simply reviewing and approving Officer Downey's affidavit 
and search wan·ant application. 

On January 24'", 2011 Sgt Det. Robertson attended West Roxbury Court relative 
to a pretrial event associated with the Gardiner case. Sgt Det. Robertson was not notified 
or summonsed to appear that date. Sgt Det. Robertson also referenced a search wanant 
application relative to the Browne case which was sought on that date by Officer Barrett. 

Sgt Det. Robertson showed unreasonable judgment in attending West 
Roxbmy Court on the Gardiner case without a notice or summons in order to extend his 
overtime payment relative to his "supervision" of Officer Banett' s application for a 
search wan·ant. 

On Februmy 16'\ 2011 (two (2) weeks following the Vasquez case) Sgt Det. 
Robertson attended West Roxbury Comi relative to the Commonwealth versus Rivera. 
Sgt Det. Robetison was not notified or summonsed to appear at West Roxbury Court that 
date. Sgt Det. Robertson also referenced a search wan·ant on his court overtime slip. 

The comi session recordings indicated on that date at 9:56AM the Rivera case 
was continued to March 19'\ 2011. This investigator found no evidence of a search 
warrant applied for on that date in West Roxbury Couti. 

Sgt Det. Robertson submitted a court ovetiime slip for seven and one half (7 Yz) 
hours that date. Based upon the above material facts, Sgt Det. Robertson submitted an 
inaccurate comi overtime slip on that date and should be held accountable for such. Sgt 
Det. Robertson used unreasonable judgment in attending court on a date he was not 
notified or summonsed to do so. 

Based upon the above material and proven facts, Sgt Det. Robertson's intent was 
to defraud and obtain by false pretense payment, in the form of court overtime, for which 
he was not entitled. For this reason Sgt Det. Robertson is guilty oflarceny as defined by 
MGL Chapter 266, Section 30. 

From October 251
\ 2010 through October 291

\ 2010 Sgt Det. Robetison submitted 
court overtime slips which originated at West Roxbmy Court. Sgt Det. Robertson 
referenced two (2) separate cases (Delavega and Fisher) which were heard at West 
Roxbmy Court, and the Sewell case, which was a homicide trial on that week at Suffolk 
Superior Court. Sgt Det. Robertson was never notified or summonsed to appear at West 
Roxbmy Court on any of those dates. On those dates Sgt Det. Robertson is summonsed 
to appear at that trial at Suffolk Superior Court. Sgt Det. Robertson also references 
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search wanant applications on the 26th and 2Wh which Officer Deery did apply for and 
was granted. 

Sgt Det. Robertson began his comi overtime slips and signed into West Roxbury 
Court for one ( 1) week on cases he was not notified or smmnonsed to appear at. He then 
proceeded to sign in at Suffolk Superior Court on each of those days. Sgt Det. Robertson 
avoided Sgt. Earle's more stringent and accurate sign in method at Suffolk Superior 
Comi by starting his court overtime slip in West Roxbury Court. 

Sgt Det. Robertson used unreasonable judgment each day he signed into West 
Roxbury Court on cases or days he was not notified or summonsed to be there. Sgt Det. 
Robetison submitted an inaccurate comi ovetiime slip on each day from October 25 1

\ 

2010 through October 29th and should be held accountable for such. 

On June 1Qt", 2010 Sgt Det. Robe1ison attended West Roxbmy Court relative to 
the Conm1onwealth versus Lake/King. Sgt Det. Robertson was not notified or 
smmnonsed to appear on that date. The court session recordings indicated on that date at 
I 2:24PM the Lakc/IGng case ended in a plea. Sgt Det. Robertson's court overtime slip 
reflected an end time of 1430 {2:30PM). 

Sgt Det. Robertson used unreasonable judgment when he signed into West 
Roxbury Court on a case he was not notified or summonsed to be present for. Sgt Det. 
Robetison submitted an inaccurate court ovetiime slip on that date and should be held 
accountable for such. 

Based upon the above material and proven facts, Sgt Det. Robertson's intent was 
to defraud and obtain by false pretense payment, in the form of court ovetiime, for which 
he was not entitled. For this reason Sgt Det. Robertson is guilty oflarceny as defined by 
MGL Chapter 266, Section 30. 

On March 19u', 2010 Sgt Det. Robertson attended West Roxbmy Comi relative to 
the Commonwealth versus Snyder/Rivera. Sgt Det. Robetison was not notified or 
summonsed to appear on that date. 

Sgt Det. Robertson used unreasonable judgment when he signed into West 
Roxbury Court on a case he was not notified or smliDlonsed to be present for. 

On June 18th, 2010 Sgt Det. Robertson attended West Roxbury Court relative to 
the Commonwealth versus Nova case. Sgt Det. Robertson also noted a wan·ant 
application on his comi ovetiime slip. Officer Downey did seek and was granted 
wan·ants on that date in West Roxbury Court. Sgt Det. Robertson was never notified or 
summonsed to appear in West Roxbmy Comi on that date. 

Sgt Det. Robertson used unreasonable judgment when he signed into West 
Roxbmy Comi on a case he was not notified or summonsed to be present for. 

On Januaty 24t\ 2011 Sgt Det. Robertson attended West Roxbury Court relative 
to the Commonwealth versus Gardiner case. Sgt Det. Robertson also noted a wanant 
application (Browne) on his comi overtime slip. Officer Banett did seek and was granted 
a wan·ant on that date in West Roxbury Court. Sgt Det. Robet1son was never notified or 
summonsed to appear in West Roxbury Court on that date. 
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Sgt Det. Robertson used unreasonable judgment when he signed into West 
Roxbury Court on a case he was not notified or smmnonsed to be present for. 

Recommendations and Findings 

In March of 2008 the E-5 DCU supervisor, Sgt Det. Thomas Joyce was 
transfened and not fully replaced. For almost one (1) year the E-5 DCU was supervised 
on a "when needed" basis by Sgt Dct. Keenan, the Area E-18 DCU supervisor. In 
January of2009 Sgt Det. Karl Strother was assigned to the E-5 DCU only to be replaced 
by Sgt Det. Robetison less than one (1) year later, in November of2009. 

Sgt Det. Robertson was a veteran supervisor of the DCU dating back to 1997. It 
was a well known fact within the DCU as well as the Boston Police Department, Sgt Det. 
Robctison was in a court almost daily for either a case or an administrative reason. This 
investigation has documented and shed light upon the means by which that was 
accomplished. 

Due to the changing economy, in November of 2008 administrative adjustments 
were taking place in the court system relative officers' required appearances as well as 
the amount of time they were needed in court. Officers' comi time and pay were 
beginning to be tracked and scrutinized more effectively, which led to a considerable 
reduction in occurrences of multiple officers' appearances on one ( 1) case, as well as the 
time officers were required to be present. This development naturally led to a decrease in 
income relative to court appearances for officers who were frequently in comi. 

It appears Sgt Det. Robertson began to make up for that decrease in court driven 
income by appearing in courts for cases he was not notified or summonsed to be present 
for, and submitting court ovetiime slips (often representative of a full day tour) whenever 
a search warrant was sought by one (1) of his officers. This investigation proved he often 
justified that action and its associated extended pay by signing into comi for any case he 
chose to. At times Sgt Det. Robetison signed into court for cases which were not even on 
the docket for that date. That particular action was discovered to be an accepted practice 
and ripe for abuse, until abruptly ordered ceased by Lt Det. Merner. 

Prior to this investigation, the judgment of Officer Downey, Officer Banett, and 
Officer Rooney has never been called into question. Officers Downey and BatTett have a 
minimal IIU history and this is Officer Rooney's first action to be investigated. Officer 
Deery also has no history of such behavior or actions as were proven through this 
investigation. It is therefore reasonable to conclude Sgt Det. Robertson supervised these 
officers to their inevitable failures. This investigation proved that for almost each 
particular violation, Sgt Det. Robe1ison was involved. 

The manner in which comi overtime was manipulated and concunently used to 
the fmancial benefit of officers, deemed it necessary that violations of Massachusetts 
General Laws (MGL) relative to this case be investigated. The material facts along with 
given testimony were investigated and taken into account. This investigator found that a 
violation ofMGL Chapter 266 Section 30: Larceny, was the most appropriate violation to 
investigate and seek proof of. After a thorough analysis of each presented case relative to 
each officer, only two (2) cases were found to sufficiently rise to the level, that being the 
preponderance of evidence, to sustain charges of confonnance to laws as defined by the 
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Boston Police Department's Rules and Regulations. Sgt Det. Robertson was solely 
associated with those cases, and thus a violation of Rule 103 Section 35 was sustained 
relative to each of those cases. 

The supervision and approval of search wanants by a supervisor is critical. 
However there is no apparent need for a supervisor to stand over an affiant while the 
search wanant is written. Investigative units which often write search warrants, such as 
the DCU, should revisit their practice of such and ensure their supervisors are reviewing 
and approving search wan·ants as effectively as possible. 

Sgt. Michael Fish of the Dorchester District Court appears to have an effective 
and efficient means by which to track and maintain administrative control of officers 
appearing in that court. If an officer appears without a notice or summons to appear, he 
requests that officer to either get one from the ADA or that ADA to contact him directly 
for approval. He will not sign that court overtime slip without one or the other. In 
addition, he or one of his designees will routinely check cou11 sessions for the status of 
particular cases which involve multiple officers. Sgt. Fish will not sign a comi overtime 
slip unless that officer is in fact presenting it to him. Those few actions would limit such 
failures as were discovered through the course of this investigation. 

Search warrant applications should be time stamped or at the very least time noted 
at the time they're granted. By instituting such an action, court overtime could be tracked 
more efficiently if needed. 

A supervisor should still maintain the authority to order or request a subordinate 
to appear in court for a patiicular case which he was not notified or summonsed to 
appear. On that rare occasion (as stated in Rule 320B Section 1) however, that 
supervisor should either be prepared to explain his decision to do so, or required to 
submit either an email or Fonn 26 to his immediate supervisor explaining such. If a 
supervisor exhibits potential abuse of such discretion, his supervisor should immediately 
take such discretion away from that supervisor. 

This investigation also uncovered flaws in the method by which the District 
Attorney's Officer notifies and summonses officers and the means by which to track 
those notices and summonses. Although the Damien System is the basis by which DA 's 
Office notifies and summonses officers, this investigation has shown the Damien System 
is at times disregarded or circumvented by ADA's. There are multiple explainable 
reasons for this occurrence, however the Damien System cannot be relied upon as 
absolute proof of an officer's justification or lack thereof his presence in a co mi. 

Based on these facts I make the following recommendations regarding Sergeant 
Detective William Robertson in regards to his actions sunounding this matter: 

Violation of Rule 102 Section 8: Directives and Orders Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

able to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the allegation of Directives and 
Orders in violation of Rule 102, Section 8 did occur. Employees shall obey and comply 
with allmles, orders and other directives of the Depmiment whether transmitted verbally 
or in writing. Employees shall obey all orders of a superior officer or supervisor. Sgt 
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Det. Robertson failed to notify Lt Det. Mcmer of the allegations made by ADA 

Violation of Rule 102 Section 4: Neglect of Duty Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of aU the facts and evidence, I am 

able to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the allegation of Neglect of Duty in 
violation of Rule 102, Section 4 did occur. Sgt Det. Robertson's supervision of the E-5 
DCU was not in accordance with established and ordinary duties or procedures and 
constituted the use of unreasonable judgment in the exercising of his granted discretion. 

Violation of Rule 102 Section 4: Judgment (17 counts) Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

able to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the allegation of Judgment in 
violation of Rule 102, Section 4 did occur. Rule I 02 Section 4 in part includes any 
conduct or omission which constitutes usc of unreasonable judgment in the exercising of 
any discretion granted to an employee. Seventeen (17) counts ofthis violation were 
broken down and described in the investigative body of this rcpmi. 

Violation of llule 102 Section 6: Accountability (14 counts) Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

able to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the allegation of Accountability in 
violation of Rule 102, Section 6 did occur. Superior officers and supervisors shall be 
held accountable for the actions of all subordinates subject to their authority and under 
their conunand. Fomicen (14) counts ofthis violation were broken down and described 
in the investigative body of this report. 

Violation of Rule 320 Section 23: Courts (9 counts) Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of a1l the facts and evidence, l am 

able to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the allegation of Courts in violation 
of Rule 320, Section 23 did occur. An officer submitting a Court Attendance Fonn for 
overtime payment, in accordance with the provisions of the relevant Collective 
Bargaining Agreement then in force, and the Department Rules and Orders governing 
court appearances then in effect, shall be held strictly accountable for the accuracy and 
completeness of the fonn and the submission of the form by the officer shall be an 
indication by the officer that he is making claim ii:Jr payment to which he is rightfully 
entitled. Nine (9) counts of this violation were broken down and described in the 
investigative body of this report. 

Viohttion of Rule 320 Section 24: Courts (S counts) Sustained 
After a carefi.ll review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

able to ptove by a preponderance of the evidence that the allegation of Courts in violation 
of Rule 320, Section 24 did occur. The submission of a Court Attendance Foi·m by an 
officer which is inaccurate in any material fact or for which the submission is not 
justified shall be considered a grave offense for which the commanding officer of the 
officer concerned shall thoroughly investigate and report in writing to the Police 
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Commissioner with his recommendations. Eight (8) counts of this violation were broken 
down and described in the investigative body of this report. 

Violation of Rule 320 Section 23: Courts Not Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

unable to prove or disprove the allegation of Courts in violation of Rule 320, Section 23 
which occmTed May 14'\ 2010 relative to Herrarra/Paguado-Moyo. 

Violation of Rule 320 Section 24: Courts Not Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

unable to prove or disprove the allegation of Comis in violation of Rule 320, Section 23 
which occmTed May 14'11, 2010 relative to Henana/Paguado-Moyo. 

Violation of Rule 102 Section 35: Conformance to Laws (2 counts) Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

able to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the allegation of Conformance to 
Laws in violation of Rule 102, Section 35 did occur relative to MGL Chapter 266 Section 
30: Larceny. On two (2) separate occasions (February 16'\ 2010 and June lO'h, 2010) 
Sgt Det. Robertson attended court proceedings which he was neither notified nor 
summonsed to appear at. On those occasions, those cases were definitively continued at 
a particular time. Sgt Det. Robertson misrepresented the ending time of those cases in 
order to defraud and collect court ovetiime payment under false pretense for which he 
was not entitled. 

Based on these facts I make the following recommendations regarding Police 
Officer Sean Deery in regards to his actions surrounding this matter: 

Violation of Rule 102 Section 4: Neglect of Duty Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

able to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the allegation ofNeglect of Duty in 
violation of Rule 102, Section 4 did occur. Officer Deery did alter and print Notices to 
Appear relative to the Vasquez case. 

Violation of Rule 102 Section 4: Judgment (4 counts) Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

able to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the allegation of Judgment in 
violation of Rule 102, Section 4 did occur. Rule 102 Section4 in part includes any 
conduct or omission which constitutes use of unreasonable judgment in the exercising of 
any discretion granted to an employee. Four (4) counts of this violation were broken 
down and described in the investigative body of this report. 

Violation of Rule 320 Section 23: Courts (3 counts} Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

able to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the allegation of Courts in violation 
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of Rule 320, Section 23 did occur. An officer submitting a Cowi Attendance Fonn for 
overtime payment, in accordance with the provisions of the relevant Collective 
Bargaining Agreement then in force, and the Department Rules and Orders governing 
court appearances then in effect, shall be held strictly accountable for the accuracy and 
completeness of the fmm and the submission of the fonn by the officer shall be an 
indication by the officer that he is making claim for payment to which he is rightfully 
entitled. Three (3) counts of this violation were broken down and described in the 
investigative body ofthis report. 

Violation of Rule 320 Section 24: Courts (3 counts) Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

able to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the allegation of Courts in violation 
of Rule 320, Section 24 did occur. The submission of a Court Attendance Fmm by an 
officer which is inaccurate in any material fact or for which the submission is not 
justified shall be considered a grave offense for which the commanding officer of the 
officer concerned shall thoroughly investigate and report in writing to the Police 
Commissioner with his recommendations. Three (3) counts of this violation were broken 
down and described in the investigative body of this report. 

Violation of Rule 309 Section 4: Collection and Identification Sustained 
of Physical Evidence 

After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 
able to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the allegation of Collection and 
Identification of Physical Evidence in violation of Rule 309, Section 4 did occur. Officer 
Deery wrote search warrants for and submitted evidence for analysis which had 
previously been submitted for analysis by and returned to Officer Rooney. 

Based on these facts I make the following recommendations regarding Police 
Officer Dana Barrett in regards to his actions sunounding this matter: 

Violation of Rule 102 Section 4: Neglect of Duty Not Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, 

I am able to prove or disprove the allegation ofNeglect of Duty in violation of Rule 102, 
Section 4 did occur. I am unable to prove Officer Barrett had prior knowledge the 
Vasquez Notice to Appear had been altered prior to his presenting it to the police room. 

Violation of Rule 102 Section 4: Judgment Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

able to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the allegation of Judgment in 
violation of Rule 102, Section 4 did occur. Rule 102 Section 4 in part includes any 
conduct or omission which constitutes use of unreasonable judgment in the exercising of 
any discretion granted to an employee. 
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Violation of Rule 320 Section 23: Courts Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

able to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the allegation of Courts in violation 
of Rule 320, Section 23 did occur. An officer submitting a Court Attendance Fonn for 
overtime payment, in accordance with the provisions of the relevant Collective 
Bargaining Agreement then in force, and the Department Rules and Orders governing 
court appearances then in effect, shall be held strictly accountable for the accuracy and 
completeness of the fonn and the submission of the form by the officer shall be an 
indication by the officer that he is making claim for payment to which he is rightfully 
entitled. 

Violation of Rule 320 Section 24: Courts Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

able to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the allegation of Courts in violation 
ofRule 320, Section 24 did occur. The submission of a Court Attendance Fonn by an 
officer which is inaccurate in any material fact or for which the submission is not 
justified shall be considered a grave offense for which the commanding officer of the 
officer concerned shall thoroughly investigate and report in writing to the Police 
Commissioner with his recommendations. 

Violation of Rule 320 Section 23: Courts Not Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

unable to prove or disprove the allegation of Comts in violation of Rule 320, Section 23 
which occurred May 141

", 2010 relative to Herrarra/Paguado-Moyo. 

Violation of Rule 320 Section 24: Courts Not Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

unable to prove or disprove the allegation of Comts in violation of Rule 320, Section 23 
which occurred May 141

\ 2010 relative to Henarra/Paguado-Moyo. 

Based on these facts I make the following recommendations regarding Police 
Officer John Downey in regards to his actions suiTounding this matter: 

Violation ofRule 102 Section 4: Neglect of Duty Not Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, 

I am able to prove or disprove the allegation ofNeglect of Duty in violation of Rule 102, 
Section 4 did occur. I am unable to prove Officer Downey had prior knowledge the 
Vasquez Notice to Appear had been altered prior to his presenting it to the police room. 

Violation of Rule 102 Section 4: Judgment (3 counts) Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

able to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the allegation of Judgment in 
violation ofRule 102, Section4 did occur. Rule 102 Section 4 in part includes any 
conduct or omission which constitutes use of unreasonable judgment in the exercising of 
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any discretion granted to an employee. Three (3) counts of this violation were broken 
down and described in the investigative body of this report. 

Violation of Rule 320 Section 23: Courts {2 counts) Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

able to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the allegation of Courts in violation 
of Rule 320, Section 23 did occur. An officer submitting a Court Attendance Fonn for 
ovettime payment, in accordance with the provisions of the relevant Collective 
Bargaining Agreement then in force, and the Department Rules and Orders governing 
court appearances then in effect, shall be held strictly accountable for the accuracy and 
completeness of the form and the submission of the form by the officer shall be an 
indication by the officer that he is malting claim for payment to which he is rightfully 
entitled. Two (2) counts of this violation were broken down and described in the 
investigative body of this report. 

Violation of Rule 320 Section 24: Courts Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

able to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the allegation of Courts in violation 
of Rule 320, Section 24 did occur. The submission of a Court Attendance Form by an 
officer which is inaccurate in any material fact or for which the submission is not 
justified shall be considered a grave offense for which the commanding officer of the 
officer concerned shall thoroughly investigate and report in writing to the Police 
Commissioner with his recommendations. 

Violation of Rule 320 Section 23: Courts Not Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

unable to prove or disprove the allegation of Courts in violation of Rule 320, Section 23 
which occurred May 14'\ 2010 relative to Hen-ana/Paguado-Moyo. 

Violation of Rule 320 Section 24: Courts Not Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

unable to prove or disprove the allegation of Courts in violation of Rule 320, Section 23 
which occurred May 14'", 2010 relative to Henana/Paguado-Moyo. 

Based on these facts I make the following recommendations regarding Police 
Officer Mary Rooney in regards to his actions sunounding this matter: 

Violation of Rule 102 Section 4: Neglect of Duty Not Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, 

I am able to prove or disprove the allegation ofNeglect of Duty in violation of Rule 102, 
Section 4 did occur. I am unable to prove Officer Rooney had prior knowledge the 
Vasquez Notice to Appear had been altered prior to his presenting it to the police room. 
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Violation of Rule 102 Section 4: Judgment Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

able to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the allegation of Judgment in 
violation of Rule 102, Section 4 did occur. Rule 102 Section 4 in part includes any 
conduct or omission which constitutes use of unreasonable judgment in the exercising of 
any discretion granted to an employee. . 

Violation of Rule 320 Section 23: Courts Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

able to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the allegation of Courts in violation 
of Rule 320, Section 23 did occur. An officer submitting a Court Attendance Fonn for 
overtime payment, in accordance with the provisions of the relevant Collective 
Bargaining Agreement then in force, and the Department Rules and Orders governing 
comi appearances then in effect, shall be held strictly accountable for the accuracy and 
completeness of the form and the submission of the form by the officer shall be an 
indication by the officer that he is making claim for payment to which he is rightfully 
entitled. 

Violation of Rule 320 Section 24: Courts Sustained 
After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 

able to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the allegation of Courts in violation 
of Rule 320, Section 24 did occur. The submission of a Court Attendance Form by an 
officer which is inaccurate in any material fact or for which the submission is not 
justified shall be considered a grave offense for which the commanding officer of the 
officer concerned shall thoroughly investigate and rep01i in writing to the Police 
Conm1issioner with his recommendations. 

Violation of Rule 309 Section 4: Collection and Identification Sustained 
of Physical Evidence 

After a careful review and due consideration of all the facts and evidence, I am 
able to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the allegation of Collection and 
Identification of Physical Evidence in violation ofRule 309, Section 4 did occur. Officer 
Rooney wrote search warrants for and submitted evidence for analysis which she did not 
properly log or store, which led to Officer Deery resubmitting the same evidence for 
analysis. 
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Approved, 

Lt Det. Thomas Hopkins 
Internal Investigations Unit 

Concuned, 

Superintendent Frank A. Mancini 
Chief, Bureau of Professional Standards 

Respectfully submitted, 

Sergeant Detective Richard Lewis 
Internal Investigations Unit 

Contents Noted and Approved, 

Dep. Supt. Lisa R. Holmes 
Assistant Bureau Chief, BPS 

Legal Advisor 
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